

No. 04-1544

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

VICKIE LYNN MARSHALL, PETITIONER

*v.*

E. PIERCE MARSHALL

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

EILEEN J. O'CONNOR  
*Assistant Attorney General*

THOMAS G. HUNGAR  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

RICHARD T. MORRISON  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

DEANNE E. MAYNARD  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

JONATHAN S. COHEN  
JOAN I. OPPENHEIMER  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	3
Summary of argument .....	8
Argument .....	9
A. The pendency of a state probate proceeding does not deprive a federal court of jurisdiction to adjudicate rights to property of the decedent's estate .....	9
B. State law cannot constrict federal jurisdiction over probate-related matters .....	12
C. The Ninth Circuit's decision is inconsistent with <i>Markham</i> .....	18
D. A broad probate-related exception to federal jurisdiction would be particularly unwarranted to the extent that Congress has granted the United States a federal forum .....	23
E. Even when federal jurisdiction exists, federal courts may have discretion to refrain from exercising jurisdiction .....	28
Conclusion .....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Allen v. Markham</i> , 147 F.2d 136 (9th Cir. 1945), rev'd, 326 U.S. 490 (1946) .....	18, 19
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 687 (1992) .....	16
<i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 451 U.S. 232 (1981) .....	26

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Ashton v. Josephine Bay Paul &amp; C. Michael Paul Found., Inc.</i> , 918 F.2d 1065 (2d Cir. 1990) . . . . .	2
<i>Broderick’s Will, In re</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 504 (1884) . . . . .	15
<i>Byers v. McAuley</i> , 149 U.S. 608 (1893) . . . . .	10, 22, 23
<i>Chick Kam Choo v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 140 (1988) . . . . .	11
<i>Clews v. Jamieson</i> , 182 U.S. 461 (1901) . . . . .	17
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976) . . . . .	11, 28
<i>Commissioner v. Estate of Bosch</i> , 387 U.S. 456 (1967) . . . . .	27
<i>Commonwealth Trust Co. v. Bradford</i> , 297 U.S. 613 (1936) . . . . .	12
<i>District of Col. Ct. of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983) . . . . .	16
<i>Dragan v. Miller</i> , 679 F.2d 712 (7th Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 1017 (1982) . . . . .	17
<i>Ellis v. Davis</i> , 109 U.S. 485 (1883) . . . . .	9, 15
<i>Estate of Johnson</i> , 836 F.2d 940 (5th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	2
<i>Estate of Threefoot</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d 636 (W.D. Tenn. 2004) . . . . .	2
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1517 (2005) . . . . .	12, 16
<i>Farrell v. O’Brien</i> , 199 U.S. 89 (1905) . . . . .	14, 15, 16
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. USPS</i> , 467 U.S. 512 (1984) . . . . .	25
<i>G.M. Leasing Corp. v. United States</i> , 429 U.S. 338 (1977) . . . . .	25
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g &amp; Mfg.</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2363 (2005) . . . . .	25, 26

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Green’s Administratrix v. Creighton</i> , 64 U.S. (23 How.) 90 (1860) . . . . .	13
<i>Harris v. Zion’s Sav. Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 447 (1943) . . . . .	29
<i>Hess v. Reynolds</i> , 113 U.S. 73 (1885) . . . . .	10, 13
<i>House v. United States</i> , 144 F.2d 555 (10th Cir. 1944), cert. denied, 323 U.S. 781 (1944) . . . . .	2
<i>Hyde v. Stone</i> , 61 U.S. (20 How.) 170 (1857) . . . . .	11
<i>Ingersoll v. Coram</i> , 211 U.S. 335 (1908) . . . . .	10
<i>Leiter Minerals, Inc. v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 220 (1957) . . . . .	26, 27
<i>Markham v. Allen</i> , 326 U.S. 490 (1946) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marshall, In re</i> , 271 B.R. 858 (C.D. Cal. 2001) . . . . .	12
<i>Maryland v. Soper</i> , 270 U.S. 9 (1926) . . . . .	26
<i>McCan v. First Nat’l Bank</i> , 139 F. Supp. 224 (D. Or. 1954), aff’d, 229 F.2d 859 (9th Cir. 1956) . . . . .	7
<i>McClellan v. Carland</i> , 217 U.S. 268 (1910) . . . . .	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) . . . . .	29
<i>NLRB v. Nash-Finch Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 138 (1971) . . . . .	26, 27
<i>Palmer’s Will, In re</i> , 11 F. Supp. 301 (E.D. Okla. 1935) . . . . .	2, 27, 28
<i>Parsons Steel, Inc. v. First Ala. Bank</i> , 474 U.S. 518 (1986) . . . . .	11
<i>Payne v. Hook</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 425 (1868) . . . . .	13
<i>Penn Gen. Cas. Co. v. Pennsylvania ex rel. Schnader</i> , 294 U.S. 189 (1935) . . . . .	12, 22
<i>Perez v. Ledesma</i> , 401 U.S. 82 (1971) . . . . .	25

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Princess Lida of Thurn &amp; Taxis v. Thompson</i> , 305 U.S. 456 (1939) .....	23
<i>Rooker v. Fiduciary Trust Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413 (1923) .....	16
<i>Sutton v. English</i> , 246 U.S. 199 (1918) .....	8, 14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Acri</i> , 109 F. Supp. 943 (N. D. Ohio 1952), aff'd 209 F.2d 258, (6th Cir. 1953), rev'd on other grounds, 348 U.S. 211 (1955) .....	2
<i>United States v. Bank of New York &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 296 U.S. 463 (1936) .....	29
<i>United States v. Estate of Slate</i> , 304 F. Supp. 380 (S.D. Tex. 1969), aff'd, 425 F.2d 1208 (5th Cir. 1970) .....	2
<i>United States v. National Bank of Commerce</i> , 472 U.S. 713 (1985) .....	25
<i>United States v. Peoples Trust &amp; Savings Co.</i> , 97 F.2d 771 (7th Cir. 1938) .....	2
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 461 U.S. 677 (1983) .....	25
<i>Waterman v. Canal-Louisiana Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 215 U.S. 33 (1909) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Benedict</i> , 49 U.S. (8 How.) 107 (1850) ....	22
 Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Art. VI, Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause) .....	13
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, 11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 23
11 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i> (Ch. 11) .....	3
Trading with the Enemy Act, 50 U.S.C. App. 1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	19, 28

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 41(1) (1940) .....	19
28 U.S.C. 157 .....	23
28 U.S.C. 157(b)(2)(C) .....	4
28 U.S.C. 157(c)(1) .....	6
28 U.S.C. 1334 .....	23
28 U.S.C. 1334(c)(1) .....	29
28 U.S.C. 1334(c)(2) .....	29
28 U.S.C. 1340 .....	2, 24
28 U.S.C. 1345 .....	25
28 U.S.C. 1345-1347 .....	2, 24
28 U.S.C. 1346 .....	24
28 U.S.C. 1346(a)(1) .....	24
28 U.S.C. 1442 .....	2, 24
28 U.S.C. 1442(a)(1) .....	24
28 U.S.C. 1444 .....	2, 24, 25
28 U.S.C. 2283 .....	26
28 U.S.C. 2410 .....	2, 24, 25
 Miscellaneous:	
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> .....	17
Erwin Chemerinsky & Larry Kramer, <i>Defining the Role of the Federal Courts</i> , 1990 B.Y.U.L. Rev. 67 .....	24
Gregory C. Luke & Daniel J. Hoffheimer, <i>Federal Probate Jurisdiction: Examining the Exception to the Rule</i> , 39 Fed. B. News & J. 579 (1992) .....	24

VIII

Miscellaneous	Page
Peter Nicolas, <i>Fighting the Probate Mafia: A Dissection of the Probate Exception to Federal Court Jurisdiction</i> , 74 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1479 (2001) .....	17, 18
1 John Norton Pomeroy, <i>A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence as Administered in the United States of America</i> (5th ed. 1941) .....	17
John F. Winkler, <i>The Probate Jurisdiction of the Federal Courts</i> , 14 Prob. L.J. 77 (1997) .....	17
